Introduced by: Finance Committee

Date: 3/04/97 Action: Defeated

Vote: 4 Yes, 3 No Reconsideration noticed: 3/04/97

Reconsidered: 3/04/97
Reconsidered: 3/18/97

Action: To Reconsider

Vote: 7 Yes, 2 No Action: Adopted as Amended

Vote: 7 Yes, 2 No

## KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH RESOLUTION 97-015

A RESOLUTION SUPPORTING THE SCHOOL BOARD'S REQUEST TO AID IN FUNDING CERTAIN ITEMS IN THE 1997-1998 KENAI PENINSULA SCHOOL DISTRICT BUDGET OUTSIDE THE CAP, OR MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE AMOUNT OF LOCAL SHARE ALLOWED

- WHEREAS, the Kenai Peninsula Borough School District is limited to funds provided by the Federal, State and Kenai Peninsula Borough governments; and
- WHEREAS, the Federal and State dollars are limited to enrollment only and do not consider the make up of a school district geographically dispersed as is the Kenai Peninsula; and
- WHEREAS, because of a disparity clause the amount of revenue that can be raised by the local share is limited to the lessor of 4 mills of the assessed value of taxable real property in the district, or 35% of the district's "basic need" determined by number of instructional units times the instructional unit value; and
- WHEREAS, under this formula the Kenai Peninsula Borough School District may have to cut items not deemed as instructional yet essential to the make up of Kenai Peninsula Schools such as hazardous bus routes and co-curricular activities; and
- WHEREAS, it is in the best interests of the Kenai Peninsula Borough Assembly to identify and address the needs of the Kenai Peninsula School District in areas of funding;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH:

**SECTION 1.** That the Kenai Peninsula Borough Assembly shall consider funding outside the foundation formula cap in the amount of \$1,175,000 for the purpose of funding certain items certain items outside of the local share cap.

- **SECTION 2.** That these areas will be identified by legal council with concurrence of the Attorney General of the State of Alaska, that they be in compliance as items that can be taken outside the cap.
- **SECTION 3.** That this resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption

ADOPTED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH THIS 18th DAY OF MARCH, 1997.

Jack Brown, Assembly President

ATTEST:

Shirley Olsen, Deputy Borough Clerk